504551203 09/18/2017 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4597911

SUBMISSION TYPE:		N	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		s	SECURITY AGREEMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	ΔΤΑ	I				
			ame	Execution Date		
STANPAC INC.				08/31/2017		
RECEIVING PARTY D	۸тл					
Name:	PNC BANK CANADA BRANCH, AS AGENT					
Street Address:	_	130 KING STREET WEST, SUITE 2140				
Internal Address:		PO BOX 462				
City:		TORONTO, ONTARIO				
State/Country:		CANADA				
Postal Code:		M5X 1E4				
		- •				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	S Total: 2	2				
Property Type			Number			
Application Number: 14		147008	00826			
Application Number: 1551		155166	593			
				-		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number:		. ,	14-4240			
			mail address first; if that is uns it is unsuccessful, it will be ser			
Phone:	F	614-280	-			
Email:		james.n	s.murray@wolterskluwer.com			
-		JAMES	ES MURRAY			
Address Line 1: 4400		4400 E	EASTON COMMONS WAY, SUITE 125			
Address Line 2:	CT CORPORATION					
Address Line 4:		COLUM	MBUS, OHIO 43219			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		S	SHANNON MORRIS			
SIGNATURE:		/5	/Shannon Morris/			
DATE SIGNED:		0	09/18/2017			
Total Attachments: 3						
source=USPTO Patent S	Submissio	n w_atta	achments#page1.tif			
source=USPTO Patent S						
source=USPTO Patent S	Submissio	n w_atta	achments#page3.tif			

NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS STANPAC INC. (the "Debtor"), whose full address is Spring Creek Road, RR # 3 Smithville, Ontario, LOR 2A0, is the owner of the patents set forth in Exhibit A hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property");

AND WHEREAS PNC BANK CANADA BRANCH, in its capacity as Lender, Issuer and agent for the for the benefit of itself, the Issuer and the Other Lenders (the "Agent"), whose full address 130 King Street West, Suite 2140, P.O. Box 462, Toronto, ON M5X 1E4 entered into, *inter alia*, entered into, *inter alia*, a General Security Agreement and Patent and Trade-Mark Security Agreement with the Debtor dated as of December 28, 2011 by which the Debtor granted to the Agent, the Issuer and the Lenders a security interest and lien in all of its property, including the Intellectual Property;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and in accordance with the terms and obligations set forth in the Patent and Trade-Mark Security Agreement, the Debtor hereby confirms the granting of a security interest and lien in the Intellectual Property to the Agent, the Issuer and the Lenders.

THE DEBTOR hereby certifies that the aforementioned information as it relates to the Debtor is true and accurate.

DATED the $\frac{31}{1000}$ day of August, 2017

STANPAC INC.

By:

MAH MIH

Name: Matthew Witt, Co-President Title: Authorized Signing Officer c/s

EXHIBIT A INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

CANADIAN ISSUED PATENTS				
Title	Patent/Application Number	Issue Date		
TAMPER EVIDENT CLOSURE AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME	2888874	November 15, 2016		

CANADIAN PATENT APPLICATIONS				
Title	Serial Number	Filing Date		
TAMPER EVIDENT LID AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME	2963825	December 12, 2014		

UNITED STATES PATENTS				
Title	Country	Patent Number	Issue Date	
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	

UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS				
Title	Serial Number	Filing Date		
TAMPER EVIDENT CLOSURE AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME	14/700,826	December 12, 2014		
TAMPER EVIDENT LID AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME	15/516,693	December 12, 2014		

30170230.2